The following is a summary of changes in the fair value of NAEYC’s level 3 assets and
liabilities for the year ended August 31, 2015:

Alternative investments, beginning of year 82,612$
Purchases 5,299
Unrealized market value gain/(loss) (3,388)
Alternative investments, ending of year 84,523$

Liabilities:
Interest rate swap obligation, beginning of year 3,812,235$
Unrealized market value (gain)/loss 105,949
Interest rate swap obligation, ending of year 3,918,184$

NOTE 12. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

NAEYC restated its 2014 financial statements during the current year to correct misstatements
identified in the previously issued financial statements.  Prior period adjustments were recorded
to reclassify deferred lifetime membership dues from temporarily restricted net assets to deferred
revenue, and to reduce other income by $150,000 for credit memos and miscellaneous liabilities
improperly recognized as revenue during fiscal year 2014.

- 18 -

NOTE 12. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT (CONTINUED)

The following financial statement line items for fiscal year 2014 were affected by the changes:

Statement of Activities - Year Ended August 31, 2014
As Originally

Reported As Adjusted
Effect of
Change

Membership fees 1,467,167$   1,503,167$   36,000$   (A)
Miscellaneous income 459,170 309,170 (150,000)  (B)
Other revenues 19,675,673 18,703,366 (972,307)

Total revenue 21,602,010 20,515,703 (1,086,307)
Total expenses 19,673,664 18,701,357 (972,307)

Change in net assets before other items 1,928,346 1,814,346 (114,000)
Unrealized (loss) on interest rate swap (412,095) (412,095) -

Change in net assets 1,516,251 1,402,251 (114,000)   (C)
Net assets, beginning of year 14,450,156 13,416,993 (1,033,163) (A)
Net assets, end of year 15,966,407$  14,819,244$  (1,147,163)$

Statement of Financial Position - August 31, 2014
As Originally

Reported As Adjusted
Effect of
Change

Assets
Accounts and other receivables, net of allowance

for doubtful accounts 597,398$   447,724$   (149,674)$   (B)
Other current assets 17,287,489 7,655,273 (9,632,216)

Total current assets 17,884,887 8,102,997 (9,781,890)
Non-current assets 20,149,576 29,781,792 9,632,216

Total assets 38,034,463$  37,884,789$  (149,674)$

Liabilities and Net Assets
Deferred membership dues 1,414,560$   2,411,723$   997,163$   (A)
Refundable advances 424,426 424,752   326   (B)
Other current liabilities 3,600,558 3,600,558 -

Total current liabilities 5,439,544 6,437,033  997,489
Long-term liabilities 16,628,512 16,628,512 -

Total liabilities 22,068,056 23,065,545 997,489

Net assets - unrestricted 14,061,160 13,911,160 (150,000)  (B)
Net assets - temporarily restricted 1,905,247 908,084 (997,163) (A)

Total net assets 15,966,407 14,819,244 (1,147,163)

Total assets and liabilities 38,034,463$  37,884,789$  (149,674)$

- 19 -

NOTE 12. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

Statement of Cash Flows - Year Ended August 31, 2014
As Originally

Reported As Adjusted
Effect of
Change

Cash Flow from Operating Activities
Reconciliation of change in net assets to net cash

provided operating activities
Change in net assets 1,516,251$   1,402,251$   (114,000)$   (C)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash

provided by operating activities: 1,181,511   1,181,511 -
Decrease (increase) in assets

Accounts and other receivables 132,072   217,989 85,917   (B)(D)
Prepaid and other current assets 176,294   126,506 (49,788)  (D)
Other decreases (increases) (283,046) (283,046) -

Increase (decrease) in liabilities
Deferred revenue (158,787) (194,787) (36,000)  (A)
Other increases (decreases) (356,806) (356,480) 326 (B)

Net cash provided by operating activities 2,207,489 2,093,944 (113,545)

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Net (purchase) sale of investments (2,740,318) (3,154,559)   (414,241)   (D)
Purchases of property and equipment (866,025) (816,236) 49,789 (D)

Net cash used for investing activities (3,606,343) (3,970,795) (364,452)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities (320,000) (320,000) -

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,718,854) (2,196,851)   (477,997)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 6,059,180 966,260 (5,092,920)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 4,340,326$   (1,230,591)$   (5,570,917)$

(A)These changes resulted from a prior period adjustment recorded to reclassify deferred
lifetime memberships from temporarily restricted net assets to deferred membership dues.
The adjustment decreased temporarily restricted net assets and increased deferred
membership dues by $1,033,163 and $997,163 as of August 31, 2013 and 2014,
respectively.  The reclassification also resulted in a $36,000 increase in fiscal year 2014
membership fees.  The fees were originally reported as a release of temporarily restricted
net asset and addition of unrestricted net assets in the previously issued financial